| 02-22-2002 | |
|--|--|
| | P R 5 2002 |
| 101991007 | |
| Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM (Rev. 03/01) PATENT OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) PATENT | LLC. Detent and Trademark Offi |
| Tab settings $\Rightarrow \Rightarrow \Rightarrow$ | V V V V |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| Jill Kirkpatrick 2-5-02 | Name: Gerald Brooks |
| 2-3-0 | Internal Address: |
| | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Ly Yes V No | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | |
| Assignment 📮 Merger | Street Address: 5954 Cape Coral Drive |
| 📮 Security Agreement 🛛 📮 Change of Name | |
| G ther | |
| | City: AustinState: Texas _Zip: 78746 |
| Execution Date: December 20, 2001 | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🛄 Yes 🏼 🍟 No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | |
| | cation, the execution date of the application is: |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 60/147.831: | B. Patent No.(s) |
| PCT/US00/19310; 09/359,518; 09/369,533; | |
| 09/370 008: 09/785 583 | j lached? 📮 Yes 🔽 No |
| | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: |
| concerning document should be mailed: | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 240.00 |
| Name: Ross Spencer Garsson | |
| Internal Address: | Enclosed |
| WINSTEAD SECHREST & MINICK P.C. | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| | 8. Deposit account number: |
| Street Address:_ P.O. Box 50784 | |
| | 23-2426 |
| 1201 Main Street | |
| City: Dallas State: Texas Zip: 75250 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE |
| 9. Statement and signature. | A Contraction of the second |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document. | information is true and correct and any attached copy |
| Ross Spencer Garsson | Mi f 31/01/02 |
| Name of Person Signing | /Signature Date |
| | er sheet, attachments, and documents: |
| Commissioner of Patents & | required cover sheet information to: Trademarks, Box Assignments Exp. Mail No. EL 85942485 h, D.C. 20231 |
| 2 GTDN11 00000018 50147831 | , D.C. 20201 |
| í | |
| 1 240.00 % | |
| 1 240.00 f P | |
| 1 240.00 % | |

PATENT REEL: 012586 FRAME: 0004

QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT

Assignment between <u>Jill</u> Kirkpatrick ("Mrs. Kirkpatrick"), a resident of Texas and Dr. Gerald Brooks, a Texas resident ("Dr. Brooks").

WHEREAS, Mrs. Kirkpatrick is the legal spouse of J. Adams Kirkpatrick ("Kirkpatrick").

WHEREAS, J. Adams Kirkpatrick may own individually and as a partner to the partnership of EarthWaters Unlimited an interest in the following patent applications:

- 1) United States Patent Application Serial Number 60/147,831, entitled "APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR IMPROVING AN OSMOSIS PROCESS," filed August 7, 1999,
- PCT Application Serial Number PCT/US00/19310, entitled "APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR IMPROVING AN OSMOSIS PROCESS," filed July 17, 2000 (claiming priority benefits based upon United States Patent Application Serial Number 60/147,831), and
- United States Patent Application Serial Number 09/785,583, entitled "APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR IMPROVING AN OSMOSIS PROCESS," filed February 15, 2001 (claiming priority benefits based upon United States Patent Application Serial Number 60/147,831 and PCT Application Serial Number PCT/US00/19310);
- 4) United States Patent Application Serial Number 09/359,518, entitled "FOR IMPROVING AN OSMOSIS PROCESS," filed August 6, 1999,
- 5) United States Patent Application Serial Number 09/370,0088, entitled "METHOD FOR IMPROVING AN OSMOSIS PROCESS," filed August 6, 1999, and
- 6) United States Patent Application Serial Number 09/369,533, entitled "METHOD FOR IMPROVING AN OSMOSIS PROCESS," filed August 6, 1999;

WHEREAS to the extent that any of the interests in the patent applications referred to above constitutes community property under the laws of the State of Texas and Mrs. Kirkpatrick is considered an owner of such patent applications, in whole or in part;

WHEREAS, Mrs. Kirkpatrick desires to assign whatever rights she may have acquired under Texas community property law or otherwise in the above patent applications; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Brooks desires to acquire ownership of the above patent applications;

NOW, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Mrs. Kirkpatrick hereby assigns and conveys to Dr. Brooks, his successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of her full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the above patent applications, all rights to claims for past infringement of such patent applications, and the right to sue for and recover damages for any past infringement thereof, to the extent such patent applications are owned by Mrs. Kirkpatrick, in whole or in part. Mrs.

QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT - Page 5

Kirkpatrick shall also execute any documents, for no additional consideration, that Dr. Brooks may require to effectuate the assignment and Dr. Brooks' ownership of the patent applications.

Executed this 20 day of December, 2001 at (Lustin Tk STATE OF TEXAS § § § COUNTY OF TRAVIS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day, personally appeared Jill Kirk PATRICK, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same of her own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND and seal of office this 20 day of December, 2001.



lic in and for the

State of Texas

QUITCLAIM ASSIGNMENT - Page 6

RECORDED: 02/05/2002